Deferred Contributions ‐   ‐

Total 10,002$   9,865$

For the

Fiscal Year

Ending

June 30

 Recognized

Net Deferred

Ouƞlows (Inflows)

of Resources

2024 394$

2025 553

2026 514

2027 2,349

2028 (650)

Thereafter (3,023)

 Other Post‐Employment Benefit Program of the Marin Local Agency Formation Commission
GASB 75 Actuarial Report for the Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2023

9

Accounting Information
(Continued)

Sensitivity of Liabilities to Changes in the Discount Rate and Healthcare Cost Trend Rate

The discount rate used for accounting purposes for the fiscal year end 2023 is 5.6%. Healthcare Cost
Trend Rate was assumed to start at 5.6% (increase effective January 1, 2023) and grade down to 4% for
years 2076 and later. The impact of a 1% increase or decrease in these assumptions is shown in the
chart below.

Change in

Discount Rate

Current ‐ 1%

4.60%

Current

5.60%

Current + 1%

6.60%

Total OPEB Liability 69,943   64,380   59,531

   Increase (Decrease) 5,563   (4,849)

   % Increase (Decrease) 8.6% ‐7.5%

Net OPEB Liability (Asset) 123   (5,440)   (10,289)

   Increase (Decrease) 5,563   (4,849)

   % Increase (Decrease) 102.3% ‐89.1%

Change in

Healthcare Cost Trend Rate

Current Trend

‐ 1%

Current

Trend

Current Trend

+ 1%

Total OPEB Liability 63,424   64,380   65,396

   Increase (Decrease) (956)   1,016

   % Increase (Decrease) ‐1.5% 1.6%

Net OPEB Liability (Asset) (6,396)   (5,440)   (4,424)

   Increase (Decrease) (956)   1,016

   % Increase (Decrease) ‐17.6% 18.7%

Sensitivity to:

 Other Post‐Employment Benefit Program of the Marin Local Agency Formation Commission
GASB 75 Actuarial Report for the Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2023

10

Accounting Information
(Continued)

Schedule of Changes in the Commission’s Net OPEB Liability and Related Ratios

Fiscal Year Ending 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018

Measurement Date 6/30/2022 6/30/2021 6/30/2020 6/30/2019 6/30/2018 6/30/2017

Discount Rate on Measurement Date 5.60% 5.75% 5.75% 5.75% 5.75% 5.75%

Total OPEB liability

Service Cost 3,078$   2,226$   2,161$   ‐$   ‐$   ‐$

Interest 3,987   3,505   3,365   3,309   3,413   3,529

Changes of benefit terms ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐

Differences between expected and actual experience (9,711)   3,595   ‐   372   ‐   ‐

Changes of assumptions 770   (1,360)   ‐   348   ‐   ‐

Benefit payments ‐   (898)   (5,400)   (5,013)   (5,456)   (5,615)

Net change in total OPEB liability (1,876)   7,068   126   (984)   (2,043)   (2,086)

Total OPEB liability ‐ beginning 66,256   59,188   59,062   60,046   62,089   64,175

Total OPEB liability ‐ ending (a) 64,380$   66,256$   59,188$   59,062$   60,046$   62,089$

Plan fiduciary net position

Contributions ‐ employer ‐$   898$   5,400$   5,013$   21,071$   25,102$

Net investment income (10,049)   13,132   3,431   4,208   2,544   1,894

Benefit payments ‐   (898)   (5,400)   (5,013)   (5,456)   (5,615)

Administrative Expenses (20)   (24)   (31)   (13)   (22)   (15)

Other Expenses ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   (54)   ‐

Net change in plan fiduciary net position (10,069)   13,108   3,400   4,195   18,083   21,366

Plan fiduciary net position ‐ beginning 79,889   66,781   63,381   59,186   41,103   19,737

Plan fiduciary net position ‐ ending (b) 69,820$   79,889$   66,781$   63,381$   59,186$   41,103$

Net OPEB liability ‐ ending (a) ‐ (b) (5,440)$   (13,633)$   (7,593)$   (4,319)$   860$   20,986$

Covered‐employee payroll 323,489$   280,829$   251,193$   127,930$   ‐$   217,782$

Net OPEB liability as a % of covered payroll ‐1.68% ‐4.85% ‐3.02% ‐3.38% N/A 9.64%

 Other Post‐Employment Benefit Program of the Marin Local Agency Formation Commission
GASB 75 Actuarial Report for the Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2023

11

Accounting Information
(Continued)

Schedule of Contributions
FYE 2023 FYE 2022 FYE 2021 FYE 2020 FYE 2019 FYE 2018

Actuarially Determined Contribution (ADC) 2,191$   1,606$   1,801$   1,981$   1,526$   15,615$

Contributions in relation to the ADC ‐   ‐   898   5,400   5,013   21,071

Contribution deficiency (excess) 2,191$   1,606$   903$   (3,419)$   (3,487)$   (5,456)$

Covered employee payroll 313,029$   323,489$   280,829$   251,193$   127,930$   144,601$

Contributions as a % of covered payroll 0.00% 0.00% 0.32% 2.15% 3.92% 14.57%

Percent if ADC contributed 0.00% 0.00% 49.86% 272.59% 328.51% 134.94%

Notes to Schedule: assumptions applied to determine Actuarially Determined Contributions

Valuation Date 6/30/2021 6/30/2017 7/1/2015

Actuarial cost method Entry Age Normal Entry Age Normal Entry Age Normal

Amortization method
Level Dollar  Open

30 yrs*

Level Dollar

Closed 30 yrs

Level Dollar

Closed 30 yrs

Amortization period 30 yrs remain 27 yrs remain 30 yrs remain

Asset valuation method Market Value Market Value Market Value

Inflation 2.50% 2.75% 2.75%

Healthcare cost trend rates

5.6% in 2023,

step down .1%

per year to 4% by

2076

7.50% in 2019,

step down .5%

per year to 5% by